(-3

TSR RNA

’
s‘" D5
P -

MODEL 450T






VACUUM PACKAGING MACHINE

MODEL 450T

GENERAL TABLE OF CONTENTS
I OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

__II MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

A- Front view general assembly drawing
(DRAWING #005-0538)
B- Rear view general assembly drawing

(DRAWING #005-0539)

C- Seal bar pre-assembly drawing

| (twin seal)
(DRAWING #005-0377)

D~ Seal bar pre-assembly drawing
(electrical bag cut option)
(DRAWING #005-0383)

E- Upper seal bar pre-assembly drawing
(DRAWING #004-0161)

F- Gas injection kit installation drawing
(option gas injection)

(DRAWING #010-~0012)

IITI ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
A- Electrical drawing{DRAWING #006-0071)
B~ Electrical drawing(50hz) (DRAWING #006~0111}
c- Wiring diagram 15 pins (DRAWING #006-0029)
D~ Electrical parts list

Iv PNEUMATIC DRAWING

A- Pneumatic drawing (DRAWING #007-0036)

1 DAMTL,/73






VACUUM PACKAGING MACHINES

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Setting up the machine
2. Electrical connection
3. Cperaticn

3.1 Working principles

3.2 Special packaging
3.2.1 Gas flushing
3.2.2 Top and bottom sealing
(bi-active sealing)
3.2.3 Electrical bag cut

3.3 Setting of digital controls
3.4 Daily cleaning
4. Trouble shooting
4.1 Failure during a packaging cycle

4.2 nsufficient vacuum

I
4.2.1 Leakage in the bag

4.2.2 No leakage in the bag

4.2.3 Insufficient vacuum in the chamber
4.3 Faulty seal

4.3.1 Insufficient seal

4.3.2 No seal

4.3.3 Permanent sealing current

4.3.4 Seal does not stick

4.4 Fault in the wvalves
4.5 Control board failure

5. Regular maintenance

2 DAML/43



IPROMAC INC.
VACUUM PACKAGING MACHINE

QPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
SETTING UP THE MACHINE:

Before choosing the site for the machine, please consider that
you will also need room for packaged and non-packaged products
apart from the space needed for the machine itself.

Reep in mind that the machine must not be set up upon uneven
ground. Especially with mobile models, the weight of the pump
might then cause warping of the machine. Then the lid will
not fit correctly.

Before starting to work, check the oil view glass on the pump,
if there is a sufficient quantity of oil in the pump. Never
use o0il other than recommanded by the producer. Never exceed
maximum quantity of oil indicated, when adding or changing
oil.

Due to the oil viscosity, the machine is hard to start when
temperatures are very low. Therefore the pump should be put
in a room with an air temperature of at least 50°F (+10°C).
On the other hand, there must be free access of air to the
pump to allow for cooling so that cperation temperature of
160°F (70°C) is not exceeded.

E I C TION:
Electrical connections must be made by qualified personnel.
This person must make sure that the electrical entries

corresponds to the proper wvoltage and amperage of the machine.

All vacuum machines are supplied with an electrical schematic
drawing.

3 DAML/39



2. Con't

An important step in connecting the machine is to make sure
that the pump turns in its correct rotation.

Warn|ng:1‘he pump should not rotate more than 3 to 4 seconds
in the wrong rotation or it may cause seriocus damage. The
proper rotation is indicated by an arrow on the pump motor.

3. OPERATION:

3.1 Working principles:

A vacuum packaging cycle is made of 3 stages. First the vacuum is made,
the air is completly taken ocut of the chamber and from bag containing
the product. (See figure 1). Then it is possible to inject neutral gas
from the nozzles, if the product is delicate. Finally, a mecanism
pushes the sealing bar to the rubber support to seal the bag.

FIGURE 1 { ALL OTHERS MODELS )

4 DAML /69



3.1 Con't

To obtain nice packages, the products and the bags have to be of
proportional sizes. The bag's opening should never exceed 2" (50 cm)
past the seal bars. The product should be centered in height in
relation to the seal bar by adjusting the spacers provided.

To obtain a good seal, make sure that no residue of fat is left between
the bag's inner sides where sealing is done.

3.2 Special packaging:

3.2.1 £ hin

There is an atmospheric pressure of 14 Ibs/sg. inch (= 1 kg/ sq.
cm) upon products when fully evacuated. Products which can be
damaged by high pressure must be packaged with a partial vacuum, or
the pressure must be couterbalanced by inflating the bag with gas
(nitrogen or carbon dioxide) before sealing after evacuation.

For gas flushing, the bags are placed on the sealing bars, the open
end placed over the gas nozzles mounted alongside the sealing bar.
After evacuation, the vacuum valve closes and the gas valve opens.
Gas time can be set by "G" control.

The necessary gas tank and pressure valve mounted on tank not
supplied by Sipromac. The prassure of the gas regulator should be
set at approximatly 5 lbs/sq. inch. (1/3 kg/sq. cm). Each machine
has an adaptor for gas connection.

3.2.2 Top and bottom sealing:

(bi~active sealing)

When sealing aluminium laminate bags (especially bags for e.g.
coffee) it is imperative to have an upper and a lower sealing bar.

3.2.3 Electrical bag cut:

To obtain a package that the excess bagtail is cut off close to the
seal (cannot be used with top and bottom sealing).

5 DAML/39



3.3 Setting of digital controls for MC-30F p.c. board:

ntrol pannel:

To turn on: Press the "Power On" key.

To turn off: Press tha "Power Off" key.

How to program a complete cygcle:

To enter the vacuum time (sec.):

1. Press the "V'" key. The display will flash.

2. Set your desired timing by pressing on "X10" and/or "X1".
3. Press one more time on the "V" key. The display stays on.

To enter the gas time (sec.):
1. Press the "G" key. The display will flash.

2. Set your desired timing by pressing on "X10" and/or "X1".
3. Press one more time on the "G" key. The display stays on.
o enter sealing td ec. imal

1. Press the "S" key. The display will flash.

2, Set your desired timing by pressing on "X10" and/or "X1",
3. Press one more time on the "S" key. The display stays on

6 DAML /39



.3 Con't

The micro-procassor will memorize the last Program you
entered. The system functions with a 5 volt Cadium
Nickel battery which lasts approximately 3 years and
recharges automatically if your machine remains plugged
in. You may notice, during the first few days of use,
that your micro-processor does not keep you program in
memory, it is normal due to the fact that your battery is
not yet fully charged.

IC PR T RDING THE P T

MACHINE RAFAL * mgw g
VAC 250 18 sec. As needed 1.2 sec.
VAC 350,350D 20 sec. As needed 1.3 sec.
' VAC 450T, 4504 20 sec. As needed 1.3 sec.
VAC 420A 22 seac. As needed 1.3 sec.
VAC 550A 25 sec. As needed 1.5 sec.
VAC 580A 25 sec. As needad l.5 sec.
VAC 600A 25 sec. As needed 1.5 sec.
VAC 620A 25 sec. As needed 1.5 sec.
VAC 650A 27 sec. As needed 1.5 sec.
VAC 650A AUTCMATIC 27 sec. As needad 1.5 sec
VAC 700A 27 sec. As needed 1.5 sec.

To modify your program, increase as desired by
pressing the "X1" key.

* If you do not use the gas option, you have to
Programmea "00".

Warning: Do not increase the sealing time too much
to prevent damaging the teflon.

How to use the memories of the MC-30E p.c. hoard:

The MC-30E p.c. board has a memory to store up to 9
different programs. To display Program number, press the
"X10" key. The program number will appear in the center
of the display. To select the program number, press the
"X1" key, then press the "X10" key to return to operating
mode.

7 DAML/69



3.3 Con't
S ing ti 3 i

" THe MC-30E p.c. board alsc has a time limit on the
sealing. This is an additional security which does not
go thru the micro-processor and has a saeparate circuit.
This is in case the computer malfunctions or the oparat.or

sets a sealing time too high. When the sealing time
reaches the limit value, the machine will turn off
automatically.

]
g
5
]
§
g
i
g

e
[124]
[ 114)
(121}

i
- IH
TV
TP

BEFORE
AUGUST 94

!

arcs
ril
[ 1317
11 4)

A LLLLLL

AL EmEERn

mEEAALAA

obTelel=l ]

-
»
~
o

§
g
5
£
§
g

FROM
AUGUST 94

alalalalulals
alulslulalalalyl

A R

ln]afxlulalal®

RN

LI ]

TIME LIMITS:
Time limit factory settings:

250 3.0
350,350D 3.8
420A 4.6
450T, 450A 4.6
550A 4.6
580Aa 4.6
600A 4.6
620A 4.6
650A 4.6
650A AUTOMATIC 4.6
700A 4.6

NQTE:Pressing the "V" key during the vacuum cycle will stop the
vacuum cycle and go to the next step (gas or sealing). This is
especially useful to package liquids.

8 DAML/69



WARNING: ALL ELECTRICAL WORK DESCRIBES IN THIS BROCHURE SHOULD BE DONE BY 4 QUALIFIED AND AUTHORIZED

TECHNICIAN. :

3.4 Daily cleaning:

For hygenic cleanliness, it is imperative to clean chamber and
spacers daily. Also clean the lid rubber to assure tight seat
of the 1lid. Regular application of talkum powder will
increase working life of the lid rubber.

Check o0il in the pump weekly and add if neccessary. Only use
oil types recommended by the pProducer (see pump brochure) .

Check vacuum hose for damage regularly, will save a lot of
avoidable trouble with machine breakdown.

4. IROUBLE SHOOTING:

4.1 Failure in a in 1
|

The 1lid is closed and cycle fails to start or stop immediatly
after having started:
Micro switch is actuated too late, re-set the micro switch.
Fault in supply of electricity to the timing control (power on
light does not go on):
Check input voltage at transformer (faulty contact in wiraes):
Check secondary voltage of transformer (approx. 24 Volt AC);
Check fuse:
If none of these apply, change the PC board.

4.2 Ingufficient vacuum:
4.2.1 Leakage in_the bag:

Most frequently, insufficient vacuum in bags is due to
leakage in bag and not due to any fault of the machine.

Pin-hole leak for which there is no obvious explanation
is due to faulty bag material.

Pin-hole leak caused by sharp edge of the product (bone,
etc.). Use bone-guard or thicker film.

Tear in bag by carelass handling (sharp edge on filling
table, damage made by retailer or customer).

Leakage in lateral or bottom seal, complain to
supplier's,

S DAML/34



4.2.2 No leakage in the bag:

Bag is too large, therefore the surplus of air remains
visible (there is surplus of air in 0.4% of the bag
volume in each bag). Use bags of suitable size.

Evacuation time is toco short:

Pressure bar is jammed and closes opening of bag during
evacuation.

4.2.3 Ingufficient vacuum in ch Tr:

If troubles described undexr 4.2.1 and 4.2.2 do not apply,
there is something wrong with the evacuation. To find
the leakage quickly, check for 1leak with precision
vacuumeter, going back step by step from the chamber to

the pump.
\

At the chamber (measuring point at base of valve) at
maximum time of evacuation. If more than 6 torr, proceed
directly to the pump, if more than 3 torr: have pump
service by pump supplier. If pressure at pump is good,
reconnect hoses to pump and measure again.

Verify at vacuum hose connections.
Verify valve connections.

When proceeding this way, starting from pump, loss of
pPressure per step must not exceed 0.5 to 1 torr.

Warning: Verify connections of measuring equipment
before verifing machine.

Most frequent points of leakage: lid gasket, damaged
vacuum hose and loose hose clamps.

10 DAML/34



4.3

Faulty seal:
4.3.1 ingufficient geal:
Damaged teflon or silicone rubber.

Sealing pressure too low, bellows leaking or pressure bar
Jjammead .

Leakers in seal: heating wire mechanically damaged

(knicked) or silicone rubber uneven.

4.3.2 No seal:

Sealing wire burnt.

Faulty contact in sealing circuit.
'Sealing transformer burnt through.

Contactor does not work.

4.3.3 Permanent sealing current:

Contactor is jammed check sealing transformer for damage
through overload.

4.3.4 Seal does not stick:

Insufficient layer of polyethylene (inferior quality of
bags) .

Seal area extremely contaminatad by fat or meat juice.
Use filling aid.

Sealing temperature is too low (when using very thick
filma) .,

Warning: Do not increase sealing time more than really
necessary; higher temperature will reduce
working life of teflon and silicone rubber.

11 DAMIL, /34



4.4 Fault in the valve:

Vacuum or air valve does not open.

Chack whether there is volﬁage on the magnetic valves during
their period of operation. If there is no voltage a wire is
broken or the PC board is damaged.

Lid does not open at the end of the cycle;
there is still 20 - 40% vacuum in chamber.

not close.

4.5 n

ure

air enters, but
Vacuum valve does

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

§

1. No display 1.1 Programming Press on/off
switch on arror nmembrane
1.2 No current Check fuses
coming to PC Check voltage between
board pins #6 and #13 on D"
connector, the reading
sheould be approx.
9 volts AC (if not
it's due to trans-
former or wiring
defact)
1.3 On/off key Disconnect flat cable
defactive between PC board and
membrane switch and jump pins 1
and 2 or 7 and 8
using a screw
driver
1.4 Defective Replace PC board
BC board
2. Two digits 2.1 Programming Press correasponding
continuously @IrIror "wn, "G" oxr "S" key
flashes on
"wn ,"@" or 2.2 Defective Replace membrane
ngn membrane
2.3 Defective Replace PC board
PC board
12 DAML/34



4.5 Con't

3. All of the Cover switch Check cover switch or
display ramains continuity betwaen
continuously closed pins #8 and #15
flashes PC board connector

(sea dwg #006-0029)
Defactive Replace
PC boarxrd

4. Display is on Programming Preas "V",6 "G" por "gn
but impossible arror to be in programming
to program any mode. Only one at
valves a time

Defective Replace PC board
PC board

5. Impossible to Defective Replace membrane
program one membrane
tim ( I!V" ;

"G" or "S§") Defactive Replace PC board
(the display PC board
is on)
(see step 4
first)
6. PC board Battery not Run the machine or

doesn't keep
data in memory

charged

Defective
battery

Defactive

13

leave it plugged in
with switch off for
a few hours to
charge battery

Replace battery or
complete PC board
(the battery is
mountad on the

PC board)

Replace PC board
Pc board

DAML /34



4.5 Con't

contactor or
valve

14

Cycle does'nt 7.1 Poorly Adjust
start adjuated
cover switch
7.2 Bad Verify
connection or
defective
limit switch
7.3 Defective Replace PC board
PC board
7.4 PC board is Chéck pump fuses,
OK, outputs pump contactor
are defactive coil,valveas,etc..
(See
' dwg # 006-0029)
. Machine 8.1 Poorly Adjust
"racycling” adjusted
or cycle cover
"ra—-gstart" switch
continucusly
8.2 Defective Replace
PC board
. Double 9.1 Defactive Replace the 4PDT
chamber : relay or {in electrical box).
vacuum sealing connection This relay switch
or atmosphere fonctions from one
is not done on side to the other
one side only (the PC board is
good because there is
one output which
control’'s both sides)
9.2 Defective Test voltage on coil

DAMI./ 34



Routine controls to be made at regular intervals:
Check - teflon for wear.

Check silicone rubber for burnt apots and smooth aven
position.

Check pressure bar for jamming.
Check lid sealing for damage and hardened spots.
Check switch-point of micro switch, adjust if necessary.

Check avacuation hose for damage (contraction of diameter, or
abrasions) .

Check vacuum connections for tightness.

Check 0il in pump (0il level in view glass; add if necessary.
Regular change of oil - necessity indicated by change of
¢olor) .

Check vacuum in chamber with precision vacuumeter.

Check function of cycle with various settings of timers.

15 DAML /34



f MECHANICAL DRAWING I

% %\-’i






TEW | PART g DESCRPION Q.
1} 0050445 STRUCTURE ASSEMPLY 3
2_ [ 005-0575] TABLE ASSEMBLY
3| 005~ COVER_ASSEMBLY
4 [0 ~-N80 | BEX BOLT 1/4-20 x 1/2° S5 |3
5 1 051-0740 RLAT WASHER 174" 5.5 20
6_|004-0172 SPRING COYER ASSEMBLY 1
7 [ 051=D620 HEX. RUT 3/8 =16 5.5 12
8 ~1335 CHAMBER mqmo ER i
g 1—07 FLAT WASHER 3/8° 5.5, 26
10 luluwbo O] "HEX BOLT 3/8 -16 x 3/4 S5 | &
11_| 004=07129 | C AXIS PRE—ASSEMBLY 3
7 | 051= HEX. RUT 1/2°<13 5.5 2
3 1 051— T 1 /4=20 8.5 0
14 [13 i
5 T
[ 1

]
B 1
9 1

20 1
71 7

221 1
23 3
74 T
25 F
Lm
2y
28 4

Fa ] 2
30 T
3 | 0040364 "BUSEH" PUMPS INSTALLATION 1
32 [004=0MES| "IIYBOLD™ PUMPS INSTALLATION i
33 [ 0011457 REAR_PANNEL T

34 10090019} FLEC.SUPF.PRE— ASSY.(3 FH.OPT.) | 1

4507 Sper (S| SIPROMAC
"MACHINE ASSEMBLY REAR VIEW |51 omer T LAEELIST=Congly 1 St
G CALL |“ﬂﬁ| 1
T R 7 T ] - W woee B0 = 0050539

—-ennl

RCCN



L1\

|
I
!
I
f
_
|

! J

A | RE=DRAWH FRDM DOS—O0410 »6=17-03

3F

MIRNCATION DAY

@
|®E

FOR GAS INJECTION
KIT INSTALLATION

SEE DRAWING
§ Do-o0m2

M| PART § DESCRIFNON ot.
1 |005-0445 STRUCTURE ASSEMBLY 1
2 |005-0375) TABLE ASSEMALY 1
3 {005~-Dad4 COVER ASSEMBLY 1
4 |005—0379) GAS INJECMON BAR ASSY.(DP1.}| 2
5 |0DB—0295| GAS INJ. CONN. TUBE (OFTION) | 4
6 105-0220 COLLARS (OPTION) 8
7_{179-0030| RUBBER 3/B°00 BEIGEXY0D.4cfT) 2
8 |0p5—-0377 SEAL BAR PRE~ASSEMBLY 2
9 |005-03BNSEAL BAR P.—ASSY.(BAG CUT OPT) 2
10 {005-0376) SEAL BAR SUPPORT ASSEMBLY | 2
11 {051-D0180] BOLT 1/4°-20 x 1/2° 5/% 3
12 |051=0740 FLAT WASHER 1/4" 535 3
13 0050378 BELLOWS ASSEMBLY 2
14 |051-0780 FLAT WASHER 3/B" S§5. 2
15 |051-0620 HEX. NUT 3/8™-16 S.5. 2
16 {051—-0581] LOCK NUT 1/4°=20 S5.5./NTLON | 8
17 J002-0328| LEFT-SEAL BAR GUIDE BLOCK | 2
18 1002-0327] RIGHT-SEAL BAR GUIDE BLOCK | 2
19 |005-0326| GAS INJLBAR SUPP.ASS'Y (OPT.) | 4
20 |051-0190{BOLT 1 /4720 x 3/4" 5/S(0PT.)| 4
21 |051-0740] FLAT WASHER 1/4° 5.5 (OPT.) | 4
22 [051-0580 NUT 1/47-20 /5 (OPT) 4
23 |651-0255BOLT 1/4™-20 x 1 3/4" S/S(0PT.)] 8
24 |051-0250] BOLY 1/4"-20 x 1 1/2° S5 | B
25 [051~0740 FLAT WASHER 1/4" S.S. 16
26 D05-03B0|  FILLER PLATE ASSEMBLY 2
27 [114-0260 VACUUM GAUGE W/SUPPORT 1
28 {001-1BBE| HOLDING WASHER(VAC GAUGE} | 1
29 10V -D03E| STR.1/4"MNPTx3/B"T.P.COMP.BR,. | 1
30 |051-0591 ACORN NUT 1/4™~20 5.5, 2
31 |D51-0740 FLAT WASHER 1/4" S5 2
32 005-0318{ P.C. BOARD SUPPORT ASSEMBLY [ 1

Qcan—-cnnl

4507

SIPROMAC

a
r
PART A
[MACHINE ASSEMBLY FRONT VIEW |53

T.5 QUEBEC CAMADA

ST—GEPMAIN DE GRANTHAM]

e

_o._. 1

MY

:

ot B g o 1R

S P

005—0538




LL§0—S0Q)

- N uve | HOLLYILIOOR in
N LOGy 4300Y
A ey - .M i Bn_Toa_\nnnoiS 135 vosY irv/Nnvaasyl 2
e .MF.H .._,.“._m..mq.. KIBNISSY~J4d W8 W3S
IVHOUIS | e S 10GY _—
ONMAENISSY
N 431 4Y MINIS 40
Uu av3H 440 1ND
D
{
N
-
2]
* YOLJYOY HOLIINNOD Srouko )
z NEMAY (s6) Idve noaL| cozo-est| <
] S/5 ON z-oF L'N| asso—tsal o
¥ [SSVR 10T G L1 L X O zo-of MWoS | 0520—2so] ©
B | (L\0d WAD) 31/ X IN 0T 3/L MAES LS S6C0-T50| »
» LoraT avas | coza-eco| ©
¥ YOLJINNOD | 1S00-200f T
z uve vas| zsco-zoof 1
1y NOLLNEOS 3T 1 Fiuva aur

19



¢8¢0—S0Q,

N .—n_ v

.W.._...Z 13 «C.- -
s —d g-hwﬂﬂﬂdm.m“mq ABWISSY-Iid ¥vE WIS
OVAQUIS | B | s 10G¥ o

1005—-UIBY

~NOId0 InD ovE—~

! i

t N

¥ HOIdv(Y HOLD3NNQD | oovo-szo] 6
1 WISIHOY (SS) 34wl MOTe3:| oozo~81) @
g §/5 O ze-f LnN| ooso-1so] ¢
b |SSvuR LoTs aNy Lt/ L x on ze-of muds | oszo-zsol o
8 J{1vmd Tva0) L31/5 x oM Of- 3/1 MINIS (35| SEL0—ZS0| o
[4 INIWINI ONNLND JU40Md _L1_| 0LZ0-650) +
4 INININT OMrTvas x3aamnoo]{ ogzo—sco| ¢
4 H0123INNOD | 1C00-200] T
z VY8 TvIs| 2670-I00]
10 rial

N lra

NOILY JLEOON

n

‘oY JS0-1L-96

105F G34av
/GSE0-200 J3S vOSY PPV MMyN0IM

ONPEW3SSY

Y314V M3INDS 40 E
av3iH 440 1N~ §

-4LON

NOWLJINDS 30 N — ¥ Luvd

[
\ .ﬂ




1910~ %00 o o

X-T196 gvd INOAYTR

LN

Nvg

HOLLY HANOH

an

0{—-Z1-96

65 10— FHOON, NI<="dI/NMYHOZH

«|5

Z THas

o 0T TOW -
IVNOUIS | Fwrts | Sy 10G¥

1004--0161

Tl S/5 ON $Z-0LF NN | 1260150 &
Zi| $/5 X3aH L * ON ¥Z2-0iF M3NDS | Lyt0-150] +
¥ LNOJ4NS ¥388MY ¥3ddn | 9Z¥i-100| €
z ¥3IPANY ¥YE Y35 ¥IddN | ZEL0-800| Z
z L80ddNS ¥v8 T3S ¥3ddn | sovo-~-zoo| ¢
‘1O HOLL SIS0 T 139vd LT

b4
+

21



3

e
— NOLLO3NI SV NOWdQ —

2100010 _fo 2t
N — o
YOYHYD SIS SLN | v e | NCUYTIVLISME LN NOLLO3MN SV
MU 30 v o[ ¥ B o b o v
IYNONIS | Bdh| Eim 0sy

| s en | HOLY-ILAOON i¥il

8% ¥ S3S0H [I3NNDD ¥

NOWLYTIVLSNI 3ATVA
~— M3A ¥VIY—

2.8/¢ SHYTIOD Q0Z0-S01

L2

=V £

(NOILJ0) 38NL "NNOJ TNI SY9 [5620-800)

{"LaOYASSY ¥v8 MOWIINI 5¥9 |6£c0—500)

MIW MYIY ATEM3ISSY INIHOYH BESO-S00

S5 T/ L x 07~/ L108. X3HOSZ0-150

S5 P/ MIHSYM LY 0¥L0—- LSO

NOWN/'S'S 0Z—.#/1 LNN 9297 (1850 -t50

N2078 IQIND ¥YE TYIS-LHON {Ze0+Z00

43018 3aIND ¥va VISALATT 9EC0—Z00

MIA LNOYMS ATENISSY INIHOYH

£50—-S00

NOUL S 30 I

¥ 1uvd

£

L9 uw  x (404)0r/1700,8/C IBNLO0900—-01L] 92
t |97 ww © ('A0d)01, ¢/ 1%00.8/ ¢ un..:_omoolvo_. 114
Uoruw  x tAI0d)y/t¥00.8/¢ 38nd0S00-v0Y| vZ
L [dnODd L/ TLann y/ 1o anod ' $1.8/¢ 4S900-101] £2
L |'drOD'd'L.B/E * LdiNn. ¢/t LHOvuLSlacoo—101! ZZ
< $'S 0Z-.Fr/L LNN "X3H 0950—-150| 1T
T |'SS .¢/C % QT-.5/1 1708 XM loslo-150| oz
t AJANISSY TN Svo C£TCO-S00] 61
L | LdN ¥/l HDJ JHO4dNS JATYA [SrE0—901] 81
1 ]LdN.p/ L AYM Z 38 TYA QIONTTIS [OL00-30L| ¢
v| (140} S5 .ﬁhmmxm,i L4 jorc0-iso] ot
8 [1d0)S'S. /¢ 10T~ v/t L1 I0XIHE520-150] G4
¥ U'S'S _b/C % 0Z—_v/1 1708 X3IH [0610-150] #t
¥ | ('Ld0) A.SSV'ddNS ¥veTNI SY9 J9zeo-soof ot
¥ $S 0Z-.¢/1 LNN "X3H 0850—(50| ZL
z (NOWGO) 38NL'LD3FNI SV |0£00-6Z1] L1
g8 #.7/1 S¥v 1100 0ZZ0-S0l Ot
¥

z

L

8

91

g

z

z

L

gt

E-—rw_ﬂvmmr-ma:‘

NOILYTIVLSNI ¥v¥8 NOLLO3MNI SY9

— M3 LINOYd—

=

Sd¥D IMILSIXI OML JHL 3A0N3Y
EYL H3IARN SIBNL NOULITNI SYD OL

LHONTT INVS JHL
38 1SN
9z# ® GZ# SWALIFILON

1M/M aQ3INddns Siyvd Juv @ Dmm.:.em._,m{mi

N

o

Slyvd SNILSIX3 um<® szhemhmt‘&l
TION

22



p
17
ol
= a2 ;
// %

~ ELECTRICAL DRAWING |

@

v

23






GL =g OO.ETJ.J..E. NuoLT _ —

ava | NOULYOTIIGOR

S1T0—-900

TN IiF
: UM AN oNmMOTIOS 338 ) nune (%) suan MDA SUIHNON Luvd Ho4
VOYNYD o3g3am 1. M_O<._.|_O> >>OJ.I : .
TVHINYSD 30 Nivhazo-s : ‘ . _
- OVNOYdIS 43BAYHD F19NIS Wnnowa _Ov—ONn
: . ameavn
Vg
z
¢ lo
3
— | 35NVIIO s gino 5 OW
ON Img T §8 ewnol| | v om
. - DL +avarz L|o®
— | MOTIEIL T Y .
17 , Moua———¢€Pa—-ovare g |o
, D6 —avAu 6 (o
. ‘ g
’ T ) 0b40vAg 0L )o  [i/cdp
\ —[¥eH I~ . ‘ FEn) Arluilf
sz¥ . | ¢ ) (L1} [ .
¥=0U8_| ¥4 [ 5573 i —{8 -
¢-008 | ¢4 35y . g UITIAHSNN'OMY OZ S3um z1 :31avo
=403 03 [31dund Jdtnd . - / . Ecd_:ml/lllulln | ¥
_>lvw AZ  As B . — NS ——0 ¥ NI ¥ 0H
"045NY . -
__ @ .n_um_mm.zww “ a3sn 10N i — P e £ Om
Yoo { DT N Z |oF
LN assn sow . i :
| DL NI W wls!
l I -
£ . G3TTIHS'IMY TZ S3um + :3iavs _l_
HILMS ¥3A0D ~ cm@%‘ S -
o
. . |

24






YTy T v duv] ‘ — N 1 ava | --!-.Ml..a....zmﬁu:mwwa -7 _mM
1£00-900 | sw-ewes® opmrarrtg] . || 2
i m h mum:mu.:z SVd 3N | —— {6200—900F ONMYMO 434 133)
.3.=5zu<uﬂ<2<2,w:mwwﬁ Z\ .:B_ 1 @ (Guv08 “3'¢) WOLDIANNDD 0. MOYY oD
WVYHOVIG JDLLVYW3IHOS STUM AIGANN ATOUD Tiv
2| Huws owaim of LINITA
IVINO HIS ™IS o
losk o ® e
- - _—— \I \’ o——
151 onwaTos 335 (N) e (V) SMILT W04 SHIENK Luvd HoJ ~ 9
ﬁlm.;:ﬂ@ﬂﬁl@%u# = — o nadund
[ l - : e
[ MW\ E)- _|_ 110 - aumﬁﬁ.rk .
| g J ; o BT
| VOl | AN ™~
| RV G- _ _fo“ .Eww«z_ _ro /
“ u:u@#i _— _ NTN l_r OMINGD L_l
. 1 — g g
“ zHEu@L o | ‘ w [o (9868 T1 1L | f ot
[ xovEnoug) _J!![!. el [ o] —4 &1 1 lavor-umol
| oy f L =3 e s
[ 2w “Il-f]l B R B L8] (8 RO R ! r- |J
_Eﬂﬂ/ﬂg@‘.i o vz [ei iﬁmn T “ zc»ﬂmm&o | i zombowwﬂuu_ AR AN u d _
IIIIIII i | { INTEN 1 A TVYA
WOLARIO G z._nm L S y ! r _m_u mo..=< '
[ ) \%’ UH_ .l.-..l.ll.—

— it —ch
HOY I —— —— [ ] - l\ . o] llllv@__
N B | o
> _ _ 1 !
TE:B Y il o 1l ! ‘DASNVYL |
&1 — ; INNYIS i
_ (@ 51zl e _
| _d_w.a_ — - @l i.ﬂlllL
_§2>mao,.dm_m_s_ qﬂ_ _n
L _H.J_ ~ s ‘
g L - ONNOMD =
- e
3! - = "
[~ ==
_ 5 €Z wovig—e—] |
| 5 e Nowdo Svo vt h___ 2z Jov1a——}
r (@) ¥04 NOLLIINNGD | % NITYO —=—
T HOLON

[/00-900l

24







6200-900 _

—

{0—-11-96 fry3anoLITa

M alva NOULYOLEOON N

NYHINVED 30 NVI3E9—LS

IVANOYIS

YOvYNYD

SULN/ YIENSIN S¥d AN | —— w0

V130 ¥OLI3INNOD 4.,

SHNNOVA

am{ T4 [i€-iD—<@ INSS3ATY
an
2 | HILWS ¥M3A0D OL H__.i\ua._m@’
yoowm| € Hm gzame : ——— ()

QIY0R J'd JO YV LY M SOTId MOLDANNOD SMI—

ANO YOSS YOSY OSE 062 : mBYA %04 (1)Z) anre- TIION

JATVA QONTTS ONTTVIS QL LNdLNG MQ«.E\B.&S@

M2 305 34M

OVA 8 LNdmt "“E_.:\zm&u@

OYA #Z ANdNI Bm@

‘05¢e)
(voss ¥O vOSYOSE MOLOM
ANGD MO INIYA WNROYA OL LNdINO ¢ vaam:_.;g

@sA LN : ——— (§) \ HOLMS

HOLMS ¥3IA0D QL * 3n78 °.||

YA 8 LNdNI uzgo

NO SI INHOYA N3HM SILYAILOV
AY3Y Quvog Od 10 LOVINGD : Xov18/a3y @’_

AV
NO SI INHOYN NIHR SILVALOY évod Jd
AV QYY08 2d 30 1OVINOD * ILHM/A3y

JATVA ZV¥D OL INAING * JONYNO @

IO I8

WOLOVINGD ONIIV3S OL LINAINO * ILHM v
ITYA FHIHASONLY OL Ind1no : sov e (1)

340D 400D

3NHIVA SNBYXIVd ANNMIVA-S010INNOD «U Nld G 30 INIGM

.ho—

NOILJRIOS3]

3034 £ [raii]

27

6200—900]|






3kva

NOLLY 00N

9¢00—-L00 on| 21-£0-26 Mm INOAYTA

Zi~-§0-/6

NAYNI—3Y

. AN
ami_THN
DN N

L o] —— 1w
QN 230 SIN ONMYNA JILYNNINd e
IAVINO IS 10GY .o

¥Z00—0lOof ONMYNQ 13S
NOLLYTIVISME L1 NOWJO

HOLYINO3Y ¥IY ¥04 “IAON

000

ISd GF JO AMNANIXYN |
¥ OL 138 "IIOR

[ |
—4—® |
| |
| [
|

YOLOA'NI S¥9
_ 1 L hJ
——— |

e 1 _ 1
b | LY¥OddNS HOLYTINO RNSSRIJ | 0LI0—+¥1L | £
1 FONYD NSS4 SYZO-¥iL | 9 "7 — -~ 1
{ HOLYINOFY IWNSSINd o+t | ¢ ! [ 2100-0t0F SNWYH TS
i JATYA JYHIHASONLY 0Z00—-901 L4 NOLLdO _ o) i N _ NOLLYTIVLSNI LIN NOLLJO
] INTYA SMOT13G 0£00—90L | € svo | @ | NOLII'NI S¥9 w04 ~IION
1 3DNYD MINOVA 09zo-¥Li | Z _ [
1 FATVA svO 0100-90% | 1 L @ SYO oM |

"10 NOWLJdIN0S3A Fil¥¥d |y T

9¢00—L00 |

29






NOTES

. 30






ITEM PART § DESCRIPTICN

o
I

005-0538 MACHINE ASSEMBLY FRONT VIEW

005—-0566 SEAL BAR ASS'Y W/ SUPPORT

005—0567 [SEAL BAR ASSY W/ SUPPORY (BAG CUT CPT.

005-0539 MACHINE ASSEMBLY REAR WIEW

005AD379 | GAS INJECTION BAR ASS'Y (OPTION)

008-0464 GAS INJECTION CONNECTION TUBE

106—-0010 | SELENOID VALVE 2 WAY §/47 NPT W/ SUPP.

@~ A NP M]

005-0323 GAS INLET ASSEMBLY

w

051-0190 | HEX. BOLT 1/4"-20 NC X 3/4" 5/%

=

051-0530 HEX. NUT 1/4"-20 NC S/S

-

101—0036 [STRAIGHT 1/4" MNPT X 3/8" T.P.COMP,

L5

10100865 [T 3/8° TACOMP. ¥ /4" MNPT ¥ 3/B" T.P.CONP.

[®]

104—0060 [TUSE 3/8° 0.0, X 1/4” 0. {POLY) X o LG,

~

104—-0060 |TUBE 3/8” 0.D. X 1/4" LD. (POLY) X mm LG.

&

104—0060 |TUBE 3/8° 0.D. X 1/4" 1. (POLY) X mm LG,

o

1050200 COLLARS 3/8"®

3

EVR I 7] [y pury Uy DI BN R I Y N LN S I N SR L

051-0740 FLAT WASHER 1/4" 5/3

— PARTS (1) THRU (4) ARE DXISTING PARTS
- PARTS {(5) THRU (7) ARE PARTS SUPPLIED W/ KIT

TO GAS INJECTION TUBES UNDER TABLE YALVE INSTALLATION— _
REMOVE THE TWO EXISTING CAFS : GAS INJECTION OPTION—

& COMNECT HOSES A & B

- MADHWE

EE
el 1

wz | SIPROMAC

L.mo._. E
_.5 Lﬂﬂ.mqlﬂm:zzum%)zi:z
GAS INJECTION KIT INSTALLATION Is. QUEBEC CANADA

TEM: ENC: SCALE qu«. 1

L2 2 2.3
T L
=8

gghbp

D | REDRAWN/ NODIF, ND. A—0228 j97-10=23] ap. | VAT: AT 97 - 10—23 [
LET, | MCTINCATION P oaE | mwy | e O.“ OIOO,_ N

A_PROVENCHER

2100010l







1010-0024

RE~DRAWN /4507 WAS 450A/A&R 450A

961212

M.L.

MODIFICATION

DATE

INT,

ITEM PART § DESCRIPTION QT.
1 | 005—0411| MACHINE ASSEMBLY REAR VIEW 1
2 |114—0147| PR.REG. 0-60 PSI 1/4"NPT 14
3 |114-0245] PR.GAUGE 0-60 PSI 1/8"NPT 4
4 {114-03170 PR.REGULATOR SUPPORT 1
5 [051—0147| SCREW #10—24 x 1" HEX. S/S 2 |l
6 1051—0730 WASHER #10 FLAT S/S 7 b
7 1051—0572] NUT #10-24 NYLON LOCK S/S 2 je
8 [101—-0059 [ELBOW 90° 1/4"NPT x 3/8" T P.COMP.| 2 l¢—
g |101—0200 [STRAIGHT ﬂ\ﬁ.z_z_u.q % ._\ﬁ. HOSE BARB! 1 |<_-
70 |104—0060 | TUBE 3/B0Dx1/4°ID(POLY)x _ mmlLG.| |
—NOTE: —
MACHINE REAR VIEW
SHOWN WITHOUT REAR COVER
..,...__
5203 4 7/32%
_ m 2 HOLES
TABLE TOP
20
18 ¢/c 187—
—REAR MIEW—
MACHINE METRIC INCH
4507 per | | SIPROMAC
) B . R
PART )_m Wmﬂc_l)ﬂox .06 + 005 Looo 1 .0008" |ST—CERMAIN DE GRANTHAM,
" OPTION KIT INSTALLATION e TEUNTLS. QUEBEC CANADA
ITEM: CNC: SCALE _oﬁ .ﬂ
MAT: mﬁ. M.LAVIGNE WHM 95-12-04 NG O._ OIOONA.
\







